Government of Jammu and Kashmir Forest, Ecology and Environment Department Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar.

Subject:

Consideration of claim of Shri Nawab Din S/O Shri Ghulam Nabi R/O Fazalabad, Tehsil Surankote, District Poonch in compliance with the judgment dated 04.06.2012 passed by the Hon'ble Court in SWP No. 1928/2006 titled Nawab Din Vs. State of J&K and others.

Reference:

U.O. No. GAD-CORD/141/2023-09 dated 11.01.2024 received from the General Administration Department.

Government Order No: 24 JK(FST) of 2024

Dated: 27.01.2024

Whereas, Shri Nawab Din S/O Shri Ghulam Nabi R/O Fazalabad, Tehsil Surankote, District Poonch, who was initially engaged as Casual Labour in February, 1994 for few days, for carrying out developmental works and thereafter re-engaged as Casual Labour in August, 1994, had filed a writ petition numbered as SWP No. 1928/2006 titled Nawab Din Vs. State of J&K and others, seeking therein, inter alia, direction upon the respondents, for regularization of his services under SRO 64 of 1994;

Whereas, the writ petition (supra) came to be disposed of by the Hon'ble Court vide its judgment dated 04.06.2012, operative part whereof reads as under: -

"... A direction shall issue to the State respondents to pass requisite orders for petitioner's regularization in service with effect from the date he became entitled thereto after completion of seven years of continuous daily wage service. Remaining arrears of salary, if any, be released forthwith in his favour. ";

Whereas, the matter was under examination, in consultation with the Finance Department, for consideration of the petitioner's claim and Finance Department, vide its U.O No. FD-CODE/118/2022-02-1311 dated 28.12.2023 conveyed its

concurrence in the matter, to comply with directions of Hon'ble High Court. Finance Department further advised to obtain the approval of the Competent Authority before issuing order; and

Whereas, the matter was subsequently taken up with the General Administration Department in the shape of Coordination Note, for approval of the Competent Authority. General Administration Department vide its U.O No. GAD-CORD/141/2023-09 dated 11.01.2024 conveyed as under:-

"Returned: Approval of the Competent Authority (Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor) is hereby conveyed to the Departmental proposal regarding "creation of one (01) supernumerary post of Helper in the pay scale of Rs. 4440- 7440+1300 (PR) for regularization of the petitioner namely, Nawab Din, notionally from the date he has completed 07 years of continuous service, and monetarily on prospectively basis" submitted in the file bearing No. FST- Lit/90/2022-02 for further necessary action in the matter."

Now, therefore, in compliance with the judgment dated 04.06.2012 passed by the Hon'ble Court in SWP No. 1928/2006 titled Nawab Din Vs. State of J&K and others, sanction is hereby accorded to the creation of one (01) supernumerary post of Helper in the pay scale of Rs. 4440-7440+1300 (PR), for regularization of services of Shri Nawab Din S/O Shri Ghulam Nabi R/O Fazalabad, Tehsil Surankote, District Poonch, notionally from the date he has completed 07 years of continuous service and monetarily on prospective basis. This shall, however, not form precedence for other similarly situated cases.

This issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department conveyed vide its U.O No. FD-CODE/118/2022-02-1311 dated 28.12.2023."

By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-(Dheeraj Gupta), IAS

Dated: 27.01.2024

Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary)

No: - FST-Lit/90/2022-02

Copy to the:

1. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, J&K.

Principal Secretary to the Government, Finance Department.
 Commissioner /Secretary to the Govt., General Administration Department.

Pr. Chief Conservator of Forests (HoFF), J&K. 4.

Secretary to the Government, Department of Law, Justice and 5.

PCCF/Director, Department of Social Forestry, J&K.

<u>6.</u> 6. PS to the Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary), FE&E Department.

7. Concerned.

8. In-charge Website.

Government Order /Stock file. 9.

> (Mohammad Arshad Jan) Under Secretary to the Government